

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Murray, C.J., and M.J. Kelly and Rick, JJ.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

MSC No:
COA No: 163235
Trial Court No: 2019-002106-CZ

v

CALHOUN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Table of Contents

Interest Of Amici Curiae..... 1

Introduction..... 5

Argument 7

 I. This Court Must Grant Leave To Address The Importance Of The State Of Michigan’s FOIA Law In Facilitating Public Access To Information..... 7

 A. State Entanglement With Federal Immigration Enforcement Initiatives Warrants Public Scrutiny..... 7

 1. Transparency Is Critical Where ICE Collaborates With State And Local Law Enforcement.....7

 2. ICE Routinely Avoids Scrutiny Over Its Enforcement And Detention Practices.....9

 B. Federal FOIA Is Not A Substitute For State Open Records Law In Ensuring Transparency And The Public’s Access To Information. 12

 1. Records Created By State And Local Entities Are Often Not Obtainable Through The Federal FOIA Process.....13

 2. The Federal FOIA System Suffers From Chronic Delays That Result In The Unlawful Withholding Of Government Records.....14

 3. State FOIA Requests Yield Crucial Public Information.....15

 II. 8 CFR 236.6 Exceeds Statutory Authority 18

 A. The Promulgation Of 8 CFR 236.6 199

 B. The Regulation Is Not A Valid Interpretation Of The Federal Statutes It Purports To Interpret. 21

Conclusion 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abdur-Rashid v New York City Police Dep't,
31 NY3d 217 (2018) 13

Am Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey, Inc v Co of Hudson,
352 NJ Super 44; 799 A2d 629 (2002) 19, 23

Am Immigration Council v United States Dep't of Homeland Sec, Memo. Op.,
*15, No. 20-1196, US Dist LEXIS 117862 (DDC, 2020) 11

Chevron USA, Inc v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc,
467 US 837; 104 S Ct. L Ed 2d 694 (1984) 20, 21

Comm'r of Correction v Freedom of Info Com'n,
307 Conn 53; A3d 636 (2002)..... 23

Cowlitz Co v Univ of Washington,
2020 WL 1890616 (WD Wash, 2020) 17

First American Nat Bank-Eastern v FDIC,
782 F2d 633 (CA 6, 1986) 21

Fraihat v United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Ord. Granting Class Cert. Mot.,
*22, No. 19-1546, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72015 (CD Cal, 2020)..... 11

Kissinger v Reporters Comm for Freedom of the Press,
445 US 136; 100 S Ct 960; 63 L Ed 267 (1980)..... 13

Lyttle v US, 867
F Supp 2d 1256 (MD Ga, 2012)..... 8

Morales v Chadbourne,
793 F3d 208 (CA 1, 2015) 8

Mt Clemens Auto Ctr Inc v Hyundai Motor America,
897 F Supp 2d 570 (ED Mich, 2012)..... 21

Nightingale v US Citizenship & Immigration Servs,
507 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (ND Cal, 2020) 15

Rojas v Fed Aviation Admin,
989 F3d 666 (CA 9 2021) 13

State News v Michigan State Univ,
274 Mich App 558, 735 NW2d, 649 (2007) 7, 12

Transgender Law Ctr v US Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
2020 WL 7382113 (ND Cal, 2020)..... 14

US Dep’t of Justice v Tax Analysts,
492 US 136; 109 S Ct 2841; 106 L Ed 2d 112 (1989) 13

US Dept of Justice v Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 US 749, 109
S Ct 1468 (1989) 6

US v California,
2018 WL 3361055 at *1 (ED Cal, 2018) 23

US v California,
921 F3d 865 (CA 9, 2019) 23

Voces De La Frontera, Inc v Clarke,
373 Wis 2d 348; 2017 WI 16; 91 NW2d 803 (2017)..... 23

Statutes

18 USC 4002..... 21, 22

18 USC 4013(a)(4)..... 21, 22

5 USC 552 *et seq*..... 18, 22

5 USC 552(a) *et seq* 18

5 USC 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 14

5 USC 552(a)(6)(B)(i)..... 14

5 USC 552(a)(b)..... 22

5 USC 552(b)(5),(7)..... 23

5 USC 552(c) 23

5 USC 553(b)(3)(B) 20

5 USC 553(d)(3) 20

8 USC 1103(a)(1)..... 21, 23

8 USC 1103(a)(2)..... 21, 22

8 USC 1103(a)(3)..... 13

8 USC 1103(a)(9)(A) 21

8 USC 1226..... 21, 22

8 USC 1231..... 21, 22

MCL 15.231 (1976) 5, 6

MCL 15.231 *et seq.*..... 18

MCL 15.231(2) 7

MCL 15.243(1)(d)..... 24

MCR 7.212(H)(3) 1

P.L. 107-296 (Nov. 25, 2002)..... 19

Other Authorities

ACLU, Detention Watch Network & National Immigrant Justice Center, *Fatal Neglect: How ICE Ignores Deaths in Detention* (February 2016) 10

American Immigration Council, *FOIA Request for Records Related to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Response to COVID-19* (March 19, 2020)..... 10

Department of Homeland Security, *2018 Freedom of Information Act Report* (2019)..... 14

Department of Homeland Security, *2020 Freedom of Information Act Report* (March 2021) 15

Drew Knight, KVUE, *Civil Rights Groups Suing ICE Over COVID-19 Safety in Texas Detention Facilities* (April 15, 2020)..... 11

Email from James L. Dyer, Corporation Counsel and FOIA Coordinator for Calhoun County, to My Khanh Ngo, ACLU Immigrant Rights Project (July 19, 2021, 5:31 PM) 12

Email from My Khanh Ngo, Staff Attorney ACLU Immigrants’ Rights Project to FOIA Officer (July 14, 2021, 1:48 PM)..... 12

Emily Kassie, The Guardian, *Detained: How the U.S. Built the World’s Largest Immigration Detention System* (September 24, 2019) 9

Esmey Jimenez, Oregon Public Broadcasting, *1 of Last Youth in Jails in the Country that holds Undocumented Youth to end Contract with ICE* (February 9, 2021)..... 17

Government Accountability Office, *Immigration Detention – Actions Needed to Improve Planning, Documenting and Oversight of Detention Facility Contracts* (Jan. 2021)..... 8

Government Accountability Office, *IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT Actions Needed to Better Track Cases Involving U.S. Citizenship Investigations* (July 2021) 8

Human Rights Watch, *US: Deaths in Immigration Detention* (July 7, 2016)..... 10

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *ERO FY 2019 Achievements*..... 9

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *ICE Guidance on COVID-19:ICE Detainee Statistics* 10

Intergovernmental Service Agreement Between ICE and Dorchester County, MD, available at <<https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/20694056-igsa-contract-order-signed-12221>> 16

Laura Cassels, Florida Phoenix, *Southern Poverty Law Center Sues for Access to State Prison Records as COVID-19 Spreads Among Inmates* (May 15, 2020) 16

Letter to DHS Inspector General Roth, et al. from Community Initiatives for Visiting Immigrants in Confinement (CIVIC) (December 4, 2015), available at <<https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a33042eb078691c386e7bce/t/5a9db86d24a694de0463ac20/1520285806260/>>..... 17

Lisa Riordan Seville, Hannah Rappleye and Andrew W. Lehren, NBC News, 22 *Immigrants Died in ICE Detention Centers During the Past 2 Years* (January 6, 2019) 10

National Immigrant Justice Center, *Clay County, IN* 16

National Immigrant Justice Center, *Holding Local Governments Accountable for Jailing Immigrants* 15, 16

National Immigrant Justice Center, *Immigration Centers of America Farmville, VA*..... 16

National Immigrant Law Center, *Blazing a Trail: The Fight for Right to Counsel in Detention and Beyond* (March 2016) 10

Niraj Warikoo, Detroit Free Press, *Michigan has more Immigrant Detainees, Inmates with Coronavirus* (May 6, 2020)..... 11

Off. Inspector Gen., Dep’t Homeland Sec., *OIG-18-67, ICE’s Inspection and Monitoring of Detention Facilities Do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systematic Improvements* (June 26, 2018) 9, 10

S Rep. No. 89-813, at 5 (1965) 23

Southern Poverty Law Center, *Lawsuit Dismissed Against Tuscaloosa Sheriff Due to Lack of COVID-19 Record* (February 8, 2021)..... 16

Southern Poverty Law Center, *SPLC Sues Tuscaloosa Sheriff for Failing to Release Public Records About Covid-19 at the Jail* (November 23, 2020) 16

Tanvi Misra, Roll Call, *ACLU Asks for Humanitarian Release of Vulnerable ICE Detainees* (March 16, 2020) 11

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *ICE Detainers: Frequently Asked Questions* (December 28, 2011)..... 8

US Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Bahamian man in ICE Custody Passes away in Michigan* (February 8, 2021)..... 11

Yuki Noguchi, NPR, *Unequal Outcomes: Most ICE Detainees Held in Rural Areas Where Deportation Risks Soar* (August 15, 2019)..... 9

Regulations

67 Fed Reg 19508 (April 22, 2002)..... 18, 19

67 Fed Reg 19509 18, 20, 21

67 Fed Reg 19510 20

8 CFR 1001.1(c)..... 19

8 CFR 236.6..... 7, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
